

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JENIFER ARBAUGH, PETITIONER

v.

Y & H CORPORATION, D/B/A THE MOONLIGHT CAFE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ERIC S. DREIBAND
General Counsel
VINCENT J. BLACKWOOD
*Acting Associate General
Counsel*
CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Assistant General Counsel
JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
*Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRADLEY J. SCHLOZMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
DARYL JOSEFFER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DENNIS J. DIMSEY
LINDA F. THOME
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
The 15-employee requirement is relevant to whether a plaintiff can state a valid claim, but not to the courts' jurisdiction to adjudicate the claim	8
A. Whether a plaintiff can state a valid claim is ordinarily relevant only to the merits of the case, not to the courts' jurisdiction over the subject matter ..	8
B. The text, structure, and context of Title VII and the 15-employee requirement Demonstrate that the requirement is not jurisdictional	11
C. Neither respondent nor the court of appeals that have held the issue to be jurisdictional have advanced a persuasive reason for their conclusion	20
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Air Carrier Conf. of Am. v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	7, 21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	9
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Binderup v. Pathe Exch. Inc.</i> , 263 U.S. 291 (1923)	9, 21, 25

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	22
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	11
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	26
<i>Center for Nuclear Responsibility, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 781 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v.</i> <i>Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003)	16, 24
<i>Da Silva v. Kinsho Int’l Corp.</i> , 229 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 2000)	13, 18, 20, 23
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	8
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl Study</i> <i>Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	9, 10, 11, 22
<i>Dumas v. Town of Mt. Vernon</i> , 612 F.2d 975 (5th Cir. 1980)	5, 20
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	24, 28
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	27
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20, 22, 23
<i>Fair v. Kohler Die & Speciality Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913)	9, 11
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	26
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	12
<i>Geneva Furniture Mfg. Co. v. S. Karoeb &</i> <i>Bros.</i> , 238 U.S. 254 (1915)	9

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Greenless v. Eidenmuller Enters., Inc.</i> , 32 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	25, 28
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	12, 18
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	27
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	19
<i>Komorowski v. Townline Mini-Mart & Rest.</i> , 162 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	8, 15, 26
<i>Kulick v. Pocono Downs Racing Ass'n</i> , 816 F.2d 895 (3d Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	8, 15
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	9, 21
<i>Lowie v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 548 (1921) ...	21, 25
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 819 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1083 (2003)	25
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. v. Peoria & Pekin Union Ry.</i> , 270 U.S. 580 (1926)	19
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	8, 9, 10
<i>Morrison v. Anway Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 920 (11th Cir. 2003)	
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	9, 12, 21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Nesbit v. Gears Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 959 (2004)	17, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	22
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	11
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002)	22
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	12
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	9, 21
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	16, 17
<i>Scarfo v. Ginsberg</i> , 175 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1003 (2000)	20
<i>Sharpe v. Jefferson Distrib. Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 1998)	17, 23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swafford v. Templeton</i> , 185 U.S. 487 (1902)	9
<i>Trainor v. Apollo Metal Specialities, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	9
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	22
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 41 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1082 (1995)	25
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	9, 10, 11, 15, 22

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educational Enter., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	26, 27
<i>Womble v. Bhangu</i> , 864 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990)	14
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	6, 14, 26
Constitution, statutes and rules	
U.S. Const. Art. I:	
§ 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	24
§ 8, Cl. 9	11
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42	
U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 20
42 U.S.C. 12111(5)(A)	2
42 U.S.C. 12117(a)	2
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of	
1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. 626(b)	2
29 U.S.C. 630(b)	2
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	3, 4, 13, 15, 16, 24
42 U.S.C. 2000e(c)	13
42 U.S.C. 2000e(d)	13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2	2, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(b)	2

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(c)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3	2, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b)	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)	23
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(3)	3, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(5)	19
42 U.S.C. 2000e-6(b)	16
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 2, 86 Stat. 103	24
Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq</i>	2
29 U.S.C. 2611(4)(A)	2
29 U.S.C. 2617(b)	2
29 U.S.C. 2617(d)	2
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	12
28 U.S.C. 1331	9, 12, 13, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. 1331(a)(1964)	13
28 U.S.C. 1332(a)	22
28 U.S.C. 1343	12
28 U.S.C. 1345	22
28 U.S.C. 1346	22
28 U.S.C. 1367	18
42 U.S.C. 1981a(c)	18
42 U.S.C. 1983	21
42 U.S.C. 11046(e)	13
46 U.S.C. App. 740	12

IX

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(1)	27
Rule 12(b)(6)	27
Miscellaneous:	
110 Cong. Rec. (1972):	
p. 13,085	24
p. 13,092	24
118 Cong. Rec. (1972):	
pp. 2388-2390	24
pp. 2391-2394	24
pp. 2409-2411	24
H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 238, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	28
Barbara Lindermann & Paul Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (3d ed. 1996)	19
<i>James Wm. Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 1997):	
Vol. 2	22
Vol. 16	18
Restatement (First) Conflict of Laws (1934)	
1 Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations of the United States (1987)	25
S. Rep. No. 415, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	28
S. Rep. No. 681, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	28
